
Item G20
#2011-204 - Approving Agreement with Kirkham Michael & 
Associates for Preliminary Engineering Services for US Highway 
30 Drainage Improvement Project
 

Tuesday, August 09, 2011
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: John Collins, Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Scott Griepenstroh, Project Manager 
 
Meeting:  August 9, 2011 
 
Subject: Approving Agreement with Kirkham Michael & 

Associates for Preliminary Engineering Services for US 
Highway 30 Drainage Improvement Project 

 
Item #’s:  G-20 
 
Presenter(s): John Collins, Public Works Director 
 
 

Background  
 

On April 12, 2011, the Grand Island City Council approved a resolution authorizing the 
Mayor to sign the program agreement with the Nebraska Department or Roads for the 
US-30 Drainage Improvement Project. This project will receive Federal Funding through 
the Surface Transportation Program (STP), which typically only requires a 20% match of 
City funds. 

The purpose of this project is to construct storm sewer to the detention cell at the former 
location of the Wasmer Elementary School from connections on Second Street at Logan 
Street, Broadwell Avenue, and Madison Street. The improvements will significantly 
reduce the likelihood of flooding during storm events on Second Street. The project 
includes constructing drainage inlets on First Street and Division Street between Logan 
Street and Madison Street, which will provide drainage relief in those areas as well. 
As per a drainage study conducted during this previous winter, this project will improve  
drainage for areas beyond locations eligible for Federal funding. The Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA) has agreed to participate on 77% of the construction costs, 
which STP funding would then be applied on an 80/20 basis. The actual funding split for 
construction costs will be 61.6% Federal Aid and 38.4% local funds. 
 
FHWA agreed to participate 100% on the costs for Preliminary Engineering and the 
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) clearance process (80% Federal Aid and 
20% Local Funds). 



 

Discussion 
 
The City of Grand Island solicited Request for Proposals for Engineering Consulting 
Services related to the US Highway 30 Drainage Improvement project.  This request was 
advertised in the Grand Island Daily Independent on May 23, May 30 and June 6, 2011. 
 
The scope of services for this agreement involves engineering design services required to 
produce final construction plans and specifications and environmental clearance services. 
 
One (1) proposal was opened on June 9, 2011 and reviewed by Public Works 
Administration. Kirkham, Michael & Associates, Inc. of Omaha, Nebraska submitted the 
sole proposal and based on evaluation criteria listed in the RFP qualified to complete the 
necessary work. An agreement was negotiated for the work to be performed at actual 
costs with a maximum amount of $99,231.53. The City’s share will be 20%, or 
$19,846.31. 
 

Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve  
2. Refer the issue to a Committee 
3. Postpone the issue to future date 
4. Take no action on the issue  

 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council approve the agreement.  
 
 

Sample Motion 
 
Move to approve the agreement with Kirkham Michael & Associates to perform the  
engineering services. 































 

Purchasing Division of Legal Department 
INTEROFFICE MEMORANDUM 

             
  Jason Eley, Purchasing Agent 

 
Working Together for a 

                     Better Tomorrow, Today 
 
 
 REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

FOR 
ENGINEERING CONSULTING SERVICES FOR 

US-30 DRAINAGE IMPROVEMENT 
 
 
 
RFP DUE DATE:   June 9, 2011 at 4:00 p.m. 
 
DEPARTMENT:   Public Works 
 
PUBLICATION DATE:  May 23, 30 & June 6, 2011 
 
NO. POTENTIAL BIDDERS: 0 
 
 SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS RECEIVED 
 
Kirkham Michael 
Lincoln, NE 
 
 
 
 
cc: John Collins, Public Works Director    Catrina DeLosh, PW Admin. Assist. 

Mary Lou Brown, City Administrator    Scott Griepenstroh, PW Project Mgr. 
Jason Eley, Purchasing Agent 
 
 

              P1479 



Approved as to Form ¤  ___________ 
August 4, 2011 ¤   City Attorney 

 

 

RESOLUTION 2011-204 

 

DISCLAIMER APPLICABLE TO 

THE SIGNING OF THE ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

The following is a resolution drafted by the Nebraska Department of Roads (NDOR) that may be 

used by a Local Public Agency (LPA) when executing an Engineering Services Agreement for a 

Federal-aid transportation project.  It is offered ONLY as an example resolution that could be 

used by the LPA with appropriate modifications, for participation in the LPA Federal-aid 

program, and is subject to change.  The LPA is responsible for the language in its actual 

resolution.    Any changes to any substantive commitments of this sample resolution shall be 

approved in advance in writing by NDOR, or such changes will be considered null and void.  

The LPA is ultimately responsible for all language used in its actual resolution and in making 

sure that the resolution is accurate and complete and meets all requirements of Federal, State 

and local laws, rules, regulations, policies and guidelines, and the NDOR LPA Guidelines 

Manual for Federal-aid Projects. 



RESOLUTION 2011-204 

SIGNING OF AN ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT 

 

[City of Grand Island]______ 

Resolution No. 2011-204 

Whereas:  City of Grand Island is developing a transportation project for which it intends to 
obtain Federal funds; 

Whereas:  City of Grand Island as a sub-recipient of Federal-Aid funding is charged with the 
responsibility of expending said funds in accordance with Federal, State and local laws, rules, 
regulations, policies and guidelines applicable to the funding of the Federal-aid project; 

Whereas:  City of Grand Island and Kirkham, Michael & Associates, Inc. of Omaha, Nebraska 
wish to enter into an Engineering Services Agreement to provide Engineering Consulting 
Services related to the US Highway 30 Drainage Improvement project for the Federal-aid 
project. 

Be It Resolved:  by the City Council of Grand Island that: 

Jay Vavricek, Mayor, is hereby authorized to sign the attached Engineering Services Agreement 
between City of Grand Island and Kirkham, Michael & Associates, Inc. of Omaha, Nebraska. 

NDOR Project Number: URB-30-4(158) 

NDOR Control Number: 40352A 

NDOR Project Description: US-30 Drainage Improvement 

 
Adopted this 9th day of August, 2011 at Grand Island, Nebraska. 
                                                     (Month)              (Year) 

The City Council of City of Grand Island 

Randy Gard     Kirk Ramsey 

         Bob Niemann             Mitchell Nickerson 

Peg Gilbert     Larry Carney 

Scott Dugan     John Gericke 

Linna Dee Donaldson    Chuck Haase 



 

                                             Board/Council Member___________________________________ 
                                             Moved the adoption of said resolution   
                                             Member _____________________________ Seconded the Motion 
                                             Roll Call: ______Yes ______No ______ Abstained ______ Absent 
                                             Resolution adopted, signed and billed as adopted 
 

       _______________________________________ 

Jay Vavricek, Mayor 

Attest: 

 

_______________________________________________ 
City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	16125.doc
	S:\temp\G-20_3.pdf
	16075.doc
	16117.doc

