
Item G15
#2011-374 - Approving Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with 
Kirkham Michael & Associates for Preliminary Engineering 
Services for the US Highway 30 Drainage Improvement Project
 

Tuesday, December 20, 2011
Council Session

City of Grand Island

Staff Contact: John Collins, Public Works Director

City of Grand Island City Council



Council Agenda Memo  
 
From:  Scott Griepenstroh, Project Manager 
 
Meeting:  December 20, 2011 
 
Subject: Approving Supplemental Agreement No. 1 with Kirkham 

Michael & Associates for Preliminary Engineering 
Services for the US Highway 30 Drainage Improvement 
Project 

 
Item #’s:  G-15 
 
Presenter(s): John Collins, Public Works Director 
 
 

Background  
 

On August 9, 2011, the Grand Island City Council approved a Professional Services 
Agreement with Kirkham Michael and Associates of Omaha, Nebraska, with JEO 
Consulting Group, Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska as a Sub-Consultant for the US-30 
Drainage Improvement Project. The original agreement was for a total of $99,231.53. 

The purpose of the US-30 Drainage Improvement project is to construct storm sewer to 
the detention cell at the former location of the Wasmer Elementary School from 
connections on Second Street at Logan Street, Broadwell Avenue, and Madison Street. 
The improvements will significantly reduce the likelihood of flooding during storm 
events on Second Street. The project includes constructing drainage inlets on First Street 
and Division Street between Logan Street and Madison Street, which will provide 
drainage relief in those areas as well. This project will receive Federal Funding through 
the Surface Transportation Program (STP), which typically only requires a 20% match of 
City funds.  
As per a drainage study conducted during this previous winter, this project will improve 
drainage for areas beyond locations eligible for Federal funding. The Federal Highway 
Administration (FHWA) has agreed to participate on 77% of the construction costs, 
which STP funding would then be applied on an 80/20 basis. The actual funding split for 
construction costs will be 61.6% Federal Aid and 38.4% local funds. 

FHWA agreed to participate 100% on the costs for Preliminary Engineering and the 
National Environmental Policy Act (NEPA) clearance process (80% Federal Aid and 
20% Local Funds). 

 

 



Discussion 
 
Services for surveying, engineering and preparation of plans and documents required for 
acquisition of easements were not included in the original scope of services. 

At the October 28, 2011 Plan In Hand Meeting, it was determined that temporary 
easements will be required for relocation of 14 curb stops where water services will be in 
conflict with new storm sewer.  Article I, Section 35 of the City Code states that “Service 
pipe laid between the water main and the curb stop at the property line shall be built of 
continuous construction without joints, unions, or splices” and “curb stops shall be placed 
in the service pipe within six inches of the property line.” 

Additional surveying and engineering is being performed to evaluate if temporary 
easements will be required for re-construction of sidewalk ramps at each intersection on 
the project. As per the Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) requirements, sidewalk 
ramps must be re-constructed to proper dimensions and slopes on projects of this type. 
Each sidewalk ramp will be evaluated to determine how close sidewalk re-construction 
will be to existing properties. 

The engineering services in this supplemental agreement include development of Right-
of-Way plans, Title Research for each property impacted, and development of a Right-of-
Way Cost Estimate, in accordance with the Local Public Agency Guidelines for Federal-
Aid Projects. A consultant work order was approved to allow the Consultant to 
immediately proceed with surveying and design work for these additional services. 

The work covered by Supplemental Agreement No. 1 will be performed based on actual 
costs with a maximum of $38,023.00, for a revised contract total of $137,254.53. The 
cost share for these additional services is 80% Federal Aid and 20% Local Funds. 
 
Original Agreement  $99,231.53 
Amendment No. 1 $38,023.00 
 
Total Revised Agreement  

 
$137,254.53 

  

 

The phase for actual acquisition of the temporary easements, which includes appraisals, 
review appraisals, and negotiations, will not be allowed to proceed until the 90% 
Construction Plans and the Environmental Document are approved. Since the total 
number of tracts is not known at this time, another supplemental agreement will be 
required to complete acquisitions. It is anticipated that this phase will not begin until 
April of 2012, and may take up to 4 months.  It is now anticipated that the project will go 
to letting in the fall of 2012, with construction beginning in the spring of 2013. 

Public Works Engineering Staff will pursue options with Nebraska Department of Roads 
officials for starting the easement acquisition phase sooner than typically permitted as per 
the Local Public Agency Guidelines for Federal-Aid Projects. 

 



Alternatives 
 
It appears that the Council has the following alternatives concerning the issue at hand.  
The Council may: 
 

1. Move to approve  
2. Refer the issue to a Committee 
3. Postpone the issue to future date 
4. Take no action on the issue  

 
Recommendation 

 
City Administration recommends that the Council approve Supplemental Agreement No. 
1 to the Agreement for Preliminary Engineering Consulting Services for the US-30 
Drainage Improvement Project. 
 

Sample Motion 
 
Move to approve Supplemental Agreement No. 1. 































 
Approved as to Form ¤ ___________ 
December 14, 2011 ¤  City Attorney  

 R E S O L U T I O N    2011-374 
 
 
  WHEREAS, on August 9, 2011, by Resolution 2011-204, the City Council of the City 
of Grand Island approved an agreement with Kirkham Michael & Associates of Omaha, Nebraska, 
with JEO Consulting Group, Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska as a sub-consultant, in the amount of 
$99,231.53, to perform design services for the US Highway 30 Drainage Improvement Project; and 
 
 WHEREAS, it is necessary to amend the agreement for consulting services to address 
services for surveying, engineering and preparation of plans and documents required for acquisition of 
easements; and  
 
 WHEREAS, costs of the additional services shall not exceed $38,023.00; with a total 
consulting service cost of $137,254.53. 
 
 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE MAYOR AND COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF GRAND ISLAND, NEBRASKA, that the amendment to the agreement with Kirkham 
Michael & Associates of Omaha, Nebraska, with JEO Consulting Group, Inc. of Grand Island, Nebraska 
as a sub-consultant is hereby approved. 
 
 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to 
execute the amendment to the agreement for such services on behalf of the City of Grand Island. 

 
 - - - 
 
Adopted by the City Council of the City of Grand Island, Nebraska, December 20, 2011. 
 
 
        _______________________________________ 

Jay Vavricek, Mayor 
 

Attest: 
 
 
_______________________________________ 
RaNae Edwards, City Clerk 


	Council Packet Item
	17008.doc
	Scanned Document
	17009.doc

